The following table sets forth the number of common shares beneficially owned by the selling shareholders, the number of common shares that may be
offered under this prospectus and the number of common shares beneficially owned by the selling shareholders assuming all of the shares covered
hereby are sold. The number of common shares in the column “Number of Shares Being Offered” represents all of the common shares that the selling
shareholders may offer hereunder. The selling shareholders may sell some, all or none of their common shares. We do not know how long the selling
shareholders will hold the common shares before selling them and the common shares may be offered from time to time by the selling shareholders.

The information set forth below is based upon information obtained from the selling shareholders and upon information in our possession regarding the
original issuance of the common shares. The percentage of shares owned after the offering is based on 22,620,635 common shares outstanding as of
March 31, 2018, including the common shares covered hereby.

Name of Selling Shareholder

Shares Beneficially
Owned Prior to

Offering(1)

Number of
Shares
Being

Offered

Shares
Beneficially

Owned After
Offering(2)

  Number   Percent   Number   Percent
Entities affiliated with BVF, Inc.(3)   2,419,443   10.7%   2,124,443   295,000   1.3%
Sofinnova Venture Partners IX, L.P.(4)   1,961,039   8.7   222,222   1,738,817   7.7
Entities affiliated with Aquilo Capital Management, LLC(5)   1,179,544   5.2   531,110   648,434   2.9
LSP Life Sciences Fund N.V.(6)   222,222   1.0   222,222   —   —

(1) “Beneficial ownership” is a term broadly defined by the SEC in Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act, and includes more than the typical form of

share ownership, that is, shares held in the person’s name. The term also includes what is referred to as “indirect ownership,” meaning ownership
of shares as to which a person has or shares investment power. For purposes of this table, a person or group of persons is deemed to have
“beneficial ownership” of any shares that are currently exercisable or exercisable within 60 days of March 31, 2018.

(2) Assumes that all shares being registered in this prospectus are resold to third parties and that the selling shareholders sell all common shares